p6/18/2007 22:85 17877478575 BEN SALES PAGE B©2/82
May, 5. 2008 2:57M | o 8795 P, 2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration

Purchesing

| Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
~ San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 4

Indefinite Quantity
"United Site Services ‘
Of Callfornia, Inc Date ___April 17,2008
945 Teal Drive
Benicia, CA 94510 - Contract Proposal No, _84416

Attn: Debbi Thornton
o Estimated Amount: _|ndefinite

The Clty and County of San Prancisco does hereby accept your offer to extend the contract and furnigh the Axticles indleated below, Suoh
Articles are to be delivered in e manner and 1he form and at the dmes and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Proposal, but
only after receipt of arder properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Prancisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and délivering Rental of Portable Restrooms

By mutual agresment, the contract is extended an additional twelve (12) menths for the term
May 1, 2008 through April 30, 2000. :

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge rececipt and acceptanve of this Contract Modification in the space below. Retumn to Purchaser, 1 Dr, Corlton B. Goodlett Place,
Roomn 430, San Pranclico, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES,

5«;@;«“ %/ S-2-0§

TP Az the duly appoinwtl Burchoser Dats
of the City angd County of San Fransises

RECEIPT OF THE ABQVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor LAUTTY) Si7E SENUA LT P CnersDeman, Dasc.,
vy et Hndriler’ Condppts Yhar -

" Signatora Tille

pwe__ OSToR /oL

Received Time May. 8 2008 8:30AM No. 8835




B2/27/2884 22:15 7077472818 ALLIE L L L'PA"GE 02

City ing County of San Francisen

Office of Contract Avminstration
Purchesing

J Dr. Carlron B. Goodlett *lace, Roum 430
San Fraucisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

indefinite Quantity

United Site Services

Of California, Inc Date _ Qgtober 26 2007
945 Teal Drive
Benicia, CA 94510 Contract Proposal No _B4418

Attn: Debbi Thormoen
Estimated Amount: _Ingefinite

The City and County 0f San Franciged does erehy accepl yine offer 16 extend ibe contract and Rirnish the Services indieated below, Such
Services ace to be dllvered in the manner and the form fnd At (he times and prices s forth i te whove aumaered Contrac: Friposal, but
only g(ter reseipt of order properly certified Ly the Comyoler of the City and County of San Francises.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Rental of Portable Restraoms

By mutual agreement, the contract 1s extended an additional six (6) months for the term
November 2, 2007 through, April 30, 2008.

The following condition has been added lo Contract 84416 (See Altachment "A")
84. Food Service Waste Reduction. Requirements

All other prices, terrs and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledga 1=ceipt sl eeeptance of this Contrast Mcdification in: the spuae beldw, Retumia Purchaser, t Dy, Carlion B, Goodled 2lace,
Raom 43¢, San Francisce, CA, 94102.4685 DUPLICATE CQPY IS FCR YOUR FILES.

ﬁ%;gl’;w /.»— /0507 .

D31 the daly adpointdd Plrchrser Date
el'the City ont. Couny of San Frarciseo

RECEIPT OF THE ABQVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Coptiactor UNITPD S1TE SenViews .OF WOMlﬂ‘z“lc"

s Aot Thev I  Onzrmers

Signsture Title

owe /707
DEBE!T 7RO TU N




02/27/2084 22:15 7877472818 ALLIE ‘PA:)GE 03

84.

N W)U r

Attachment “A”

Contract No. 88416

Contraet Modification No. 3
Rental of Portabie Restraoms
October 26, 2007

Food Sarvice Wasts Reduction Requireaments

Effective June 1, 2007, Centractor agress o cormply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Sarvice Waste Reduction Ordinance, as sef forth in San Franciseo
Ervironment Code Chepter 16, including the remedies provided, and implsmentirg guidelines
end rules  The provisions of Chapte- 16 are incorperated herein by refarence and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a raterial terr of this Agrgarment,
By entering into this Agreement, Contracior agrees that if it breaches this prevision, Cdy will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficuit to detenmine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of ore hundred dollars {$100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two huncred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year,
and fiva hundred doilars (35C0) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage thal City will incur based on the violation, &stablished in
light of the circumstances exisiing at the time this Agreement was made. Stich amount shail not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monelary damages sustainad by City bacause of
Contractor's failure 10 comply with thiz provision.




BEN SALES PAGE B2/82

A7 07:86 17877478575
94/02/28 Gooz

08/50/07 FRI 14:21 FAX 14165544337 OCA/PURCHASING

City and County of San Francisco

Qffice of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Roomn 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity
United Site Services
Of California, Inc Date March 29 ,2007
9845 Teal Drive
Benicia, CA 94510 Contract Proposal No. _84416

Attn: Debbi Thomnton
Estimated Amount: __Indefinite

The City and County of San Prancisco doos hereby accept your offer ta cxtend the contract and furnish the Aricles indicated below, Such
Articleg are to be dehvered in the manner and the form and st the times and prices set forth in the above nymbered Contract Proposal, but
only after receipt of ordex properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco. -

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Rental of Portable Restrooms

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional six (6) months for the term
May 1, 2007 through November 1, 2007.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptancs of this Contract Modiffcation in the space below. Rawum o Purchaser, | Dr, Carlton B. Goodlen Place,
Room 430, San Francieco, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS POR YOUR FILES.

“F— 3300

y appoingad Purchaser Date
of the City and County of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Cantyactos D/ TED j/ 7E SZ(W/ oL, /ANC
By ebt L)M't—«—q""’ (oS Rpeys ML,

Signatre Title

Date %’/ 0 j‘




£9/22/2026 ©9:16 17877478575 _LNITEDSITESERVICES PAGE 33

La

Cily and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration M
Purchasing m
. Dz. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430 E%
3an Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685 w

v
CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1
Indefinrte Quantity

United Site Services

Of California, Inc Date __Septembar 20,2006
945 Teal Drive
Benicia, CA 94510 Contract Proposzl Nc. _84416

Attn: Debbi Thornton
Estimated Amount: _ indefinite

The City and Courty of San Francisco does hereby accept vour offer to extend the contract and fumish the Articles indiceted below. Such
Articles are to be delivered :n the manrer and the form and at the times and prices set forth 1n the above numberag Contract Praposal. but
only after receipt of nrder properly cerufied by the Conuoller of the Tty and County of Sazn Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Rental of Portable Restrooms

By mutual agreemant. the contract is extended an additional six (6) months for the term
November 1, 2008 through April 30, 2007.

The fellowing conditions have been added to Contract 84416 (Ses Attackment “A™),

82. NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION
83. GRAFFITI REMOVAL

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge rece:pr end ecceprance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Return to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlet Place,
Room 430, Sau Franciaco, CA, 941024685, DUPLI Y 1§ FOR YOUR FILES.

DA Ar the dii] op
of the Citv andounty of Sar Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE 1S HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor 2 g! ﬁ’ rﬂV/ CE’____S_‘__//\/O .

oe_ 7B [0 be




@</2€/2e886

82.

83.

Ct 34416

29:16 17977478575 UNITEDSITESERVICES PAGE 84

B ~ o~ Wik 4 RANLA Ay

ATTACHMENT “A"

Contruct No, 84416

Contract Modification No. 1
Rental of Portahle Restrooms
September 20, 2006

NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by ali of the provisions of Chapter 12M of
the San Francisco Admlaistrative Code (the "Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance”),
including the remedies provided. The provisicns of the Nondisclosure of Private Information
Ordinance are Incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Contract as though fully
set forth. Capltalized terms used In this saction and not defined in this Contract shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms In the Nondisclosure of Private information Ordinance.
Consistent with the requirements of the Nondisclosura of Private Irformation Ordinance,
Contractor agress to al of the following.

(a) Neither Contractor nor any of its Subcontraciors shell disclose Private informalion
cbtained
from the City in the performance of this Contract to any other Subcontractor, person, or
other entity, uniess one of the foliowing is trug:

() The disclosure is authorized by this Contracl.

i The Contractor received advance written approval from lhe Contracting
Daepartment to disclose the informatior:; or

(iii) The disclosure is required by law or judicla: order.

(o) Any disclosure or use of Private Information authonzed by this Contract shall b2 In
accordance with any conditions or restrictions stated in this Contract. Any disclosure or
use of Private Information authorized by a Contracting Department shall be In
accordance with any conditions or restrictions stated in the approva:.

(c) Private Informaton shall mean any information that: (1) could be used to identify an
individual, includging witnout limitation, name, address, social security numbar, medical
information, financial information, date and location of birth, and names of relatives; or
(2) the law forbids any person from disclos:ng.

(d) Any failure of Contractor to comply with the Nondisclosure of Private Informaton
Ordinance shall be a material breach of this Contract. !r such an event, in addition to
any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the Clty may terminate this
Contract, debar Contractor, or bring a false claim acticn against Contractor.

GRAFFITI REMOVAL

Graffit: 's detrimental to the health, safety and welfara of the community in that it promotas a
perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be
disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that resuts in
an increase in crime; degrades the commurity anc leads to urban blight; Is detimental to
property values, business opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City's

920/06- DFR/cho

Page20f 3

03



Ct Ra416

172774732575 UNITEDSITESERVICES PAGE
i ATAVMUAITOV (L VA W W R T

ATTACHMENT *A"

Contract No. 84418

Contract Modification No. 1

Rental of Partable Restrooms

Septembor 20, 2006

properly maintenance goais ard aesthetic standards; and results in additional graffit and in

other properties bacoming the target of graffiti uniess it is quickly removed from public and

private property. Graffiti resuits In visual poliution and 1s a public nuisance. Gra®fiti must be

abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its
residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiv.

Contractor shali remove ell graffit: from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the
City and County of San Francisco within forty eight (48) hours of the sariier of Contractor’s (3)
discovery or nofification of the graffiti or {b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the
Depertment of Public Works. This sectlon is not intendad to require a Contractor tc breach any
lease or otner agreement that it may have concerning its use of the real progerty. The term
"graffiti’ means any Inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is affixed, marxed, etched,
scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other improvement, whether
permanent or tempcrary, including by way of example only and without imitation, signs,
banners, biliboards ana fencing surrounding constructicn sites, whethaer public or private,
without the consent of the owner of the proparty or the owner’s authorized agent, and which Is
visible from the public right-of-way. "Graffiti" shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is
authorized by, and in compliance with, the applicable raquiremants of the San Frarcisco Public
Works Code, the San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code. or (2) any
mura! or other painting or marking on the propsecty that is protected as a work of fine art under
the California Art Preservation Act (Callfornia Civil Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as @ work of
visuai art under the Faderal Visua! Artists Rights Act of 1890 (17 U.S.C. §§ 10? et seq.).

Ary failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this contract shall constitute a default of
this Contract.

$:20/06- DER'che:

Pagedor?




